
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 20 October 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Steve Davey, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Ken Pugh, 
Ken Rowles, David Simmons, Sarah Stephen and Corrie Woodford. 
 
RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
Quorum = 5 
 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website.  
 
Link to meeting: to be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 
  

 

3.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3554/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2020-Jul-2021%2019.00%20Environment%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

160 – 165) as a correct record. 
  

5.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

6.  Verbal Update from Cabinet Member 
 

 

7.  Play Areas 
 

5 - 12 

8.  Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018 - 2022 Update 
 

13 - 16 

9.  Swale Cemetery Regulations 2021 
 

17 - 46 

10.  Early Childhood Development Pilot 
 
Presentation to follow. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 



 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



Environment, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee Report  

Play Areas 

Introduction 

Swale Borough Council owns and maintains 78 play areas across the borough consisting of 

a wide range of facilities, including traditionally equipped children play areas, bike zones, 

skate parks, multi-use games areas, basketball courts, trim trails, fitness zones, outdoor gym 

equipment all intended for the use of children and young people. 

Responsibility for the management and maintenance is held by the council’s Greenspace 

Team and in particular the Greenspace Service Manager, Greenspace Technical Officer and 

the two Greenspace Maintenance and Inspection Officers. 

Inspection and Maintenance 

Play areas by their very nature should provide a degree of risk and challenge to the users 

however this should come through development, design and investment and not equipment 

being in an unusable condition.  

The council has a responsibility to maintain play areas to ensure that equipment is kept in a 

usable condition. To help achieve this the council has adopted a Play Area Repairs and 

Maintenance Procedure which outlines inspections regimes, contract visits and 
[...]
(but not exclusive to): 

➢ Weathered/wearing equipment which does not directly affect its use or cause 

harm or injury 

➢ Weathered/wearing parts which does not directly affect its use or cause harm 

or injury 

A decision was taken in 2018 as part of the new ‘Open Spaces and Play Strategy’ to no 

longer accept responsibility for play areas provided on new developments. Whilst the 

developers were required to pay maintenance contributions for up to 10 years, the continual 

increase in sites diluted the available budget for maintenance.  

 

Page 6



Refurbishment and Replacement 

Even with a full inspection and maintenance programme, with play area equipment subject 

to high wear and tear and the effects of the weather, it is constantly subject to corrosion, rot 

and damage. As such there is a need to look ahead to larger/wider improvements.  

Refurbishment or replacement projects have historically been undertaken when external 

grant funding or contributions from new housing developments have been achieved (the 

Open Spaces and Play Strategy would still allow one-off contributions to existing play areas 

but not acceptance of new sites).  

In 2018/19, the Playground Improvement Fund was created to allocate £500,000 up until 

March 2022. A number of improvements were made early in that period, totalling a spend of 

£295,352.  Following a gap in officer resource and the impact of the pandemic, as well as 

delivering against the remaining funds, the Coalition are committed to extending investment 

beyond March 2022.   

RAG Rating 

In 2020, a review of all play areas was undertaken with the aim to provide a RAG rating for 

each play area to help inform priorities when budgeting for the council’s Play Area 

Development Programme. This review will now be completed annually to ensure it reflects 

the current position for each play area. 

The criteria used to determine the RAG rating included: 

➢ Age of Playground and/or Date of Last Refurbishme
[...]
 Play Area   

Reedland Crescent Play Area   

Rooks View Play Area   

Rose Walk Play Area   

Rushenden Hill Play Area    

Samuel Drive Play Area   

Second Avenue Play Area   

Sittingbourne Recreation Ground Play Area   

Stangate Drive Play Area   

Stanley Avenue Bike Zone   

Sumpter Way Play Area   

Faversham Swimming Pool Play Area    

The Glen Play Area   

The Spinney Play Area   

Thistle Hill Community Centre Play Area   

Thistle Hill Community Woodland Play Area   

Vincent Gardens Play Area   

West Faversham Community Centre Play Area   

Whiteway Road Play Area   

Windermere Play Area    

Woodpecker Drive Play Area   

 

 

 

 

  

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022 update 
 
1. Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022 was adopted by 

Swale Borough Council (SBC) Cabinet on 12 December 2018.  The aim of the 
statement and the associated action plan is to enable the Council to support Kent 
County Council, and other partners such as local Town and Parish Councils, to 
proactively respond to funding opportunities and monitor ongoing improvements to 
the cycling and walking network.  As the improvement of cycling and walking 
infrastructure is the responsibility of KCC, SBC’s main role is to work in partnership 
and to lobby and influence where possible for improvements.  

 
1.2 An update on the first year of the framework was produced in December 2019 which 

was shared with Cabinet members and Kent County Council.  Although updates on 
progress are reported every two months to the Climate Ecological Emergency 
Committee, a more comprehensive second year update was delayed due to other 
work pressures and the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 
1.3  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current progress of the 

Guidance Statement, which is due to expire in 2022, and to gather comments to 
inform the next version of the Statement. 

 
2 Strategic background 
 
2.1 The Guidance Statement interlinks with several of the Council’s other strategies and 

policy documents including the: 
 

• Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 2018-2022 

• Climate and Ecological Emergency Action Plan (April 2020) 

• Draft Swale Transportation Strategy 2022-2037 

• Swale Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy (August 2020) 

• Swale Visitor Economy Framework and Action Plan 2018-2023  

• Swale Economic Improvement Plan 2020-2023 

• Towards an Active Swale: Swale Active Lives Framework 2017-2022. 

• The Adopted Local Plan (Bearing Fruits 2031) and work undertaken during the 
current Local Plan Review. 

 
2.2 The statement also supports the aims of Kent County Council’s Active Travel 

Strategy and Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2018-2028 (ROWIP), as a strong 
walking and cycling network is part of the suite of measures which encourage a 
modal shift away from car usage. 

 
2.3 These strategies will also provide the strategic context for the next version of the 

Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement. 
 
3. Swale Cycling and Walking Town Audits: Faversham and Isle of Sheppey 
 
3.1 In Spring 2019, the Council used funding from Kent County Council’s bid to the 

Access Fund, commissioned Sustrans to research and produce cycling and walking 
infrastructure plans for Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey.  Sittingbourne was not 
included in this initial project because the limited budget could only cover two areas, 
and the town’s road network was undergoing substantial change at the time. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Swale-Cycling-and-Walking-Guidance-Statement.pdf


2 
 

3.2 Sustrans initially reviewed the data available about each area, looking at planning 
and highways information provided by SBC’s Planning Policy team and Kent County 
Council’s Highways department.  Sustrans also visited each of the areas to complete 
a sur
[...]

 
6.2 The Western Area Committee also agreed on the 2 March 2021 to allocate £13,000 

towards a Walking and Cycling Routes Project which could lead to an LCWIP for this 
area of Swale. 

 
7. Natural England Coast Path 
 
7.1 Natural England has made progress in the development of the England Coast Path, 

despite some delays caused by the Covid-19 pandemic.  The paths in Swale are 
designed for walkers and will not be suitable in many places for cycling.    SBC has 
provided information, advice and local knowledge to help inform the routes.  The 
current update for each path within Swale is as follows: 

 

• The majority of the Isle of Sheppey stretch was approved by the Secretary of 
State on 12 November 2020, but further consideration is being given to a few 
areas.  Where it has been approved, Natural England are working with local 
authorities to contact landowners about the infrastructure required.  Once this is 
complete, new access rights will be brought into force along the route. 

• The majority of the Iwade to the Isle of Grain path was approved by the Secretary 
of State on 15 January 2020, with further consideration given to a few other 
areas.  Work has begun with local authorities to make the route suitable for public 
use, including contacting the landowners about new infrastructure.  Once this is 
complete, new access rights will be brought into force along the route. 

• The full route for Whitstable to Iwade was approved by the Secretary of State on 
13 January 2021.  Landowners in the affected areas are being contacted by 
Natural England about the design of the path, after which new access rights will 
come into force along the route. 

 
8. Cycling and walking network action plan 2018-2022 
 
8.1 An action plan was also adopted as part of the Guidance Statement to help with the 

planning and prioritisation of routes and improvements, as and when funding 
becomes available.   

 
8.2 A number of the actions have been completed in the origin
[...]
ling and walking routes, where can the SBC 

Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement add value? 
3. What ways can we increase the promotion of active travel in Swale? 
4. What are the strengths of the current Statement? Are there any weaknesses to be 

addressed in the refresh? 
5. How aspirational would Members like the revised Statement to be – i.e. what balance 

should be struck between actions we are confident can be achieved and those we 
would undertake with a blank cheque book? 

Page 16



 

 Page 1 of 5 

Cabinet Advisory Committee  

Meeting Date 20th October 2021 

Report Title Swale Cemetery Regulations 2021 

Cabinet Member Cllr Julian Saunders, Cabinet Member for Environment 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell – Head of Environment & Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins/Kerrie Houghting 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the report and the proposed regulations. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member input on the proposed Cemetery 

Regulations.  Managing cemeteries brings with it an element of risk for the 
general public whilst visiting and this looks to establish the rules to encourage a 
safer and pleasant environment for all to enjoy. 
 

1.2 The regulations cover the Council owned cemeteries throughout the Borough.  As 
the landowner, the Council has responsibilities under both civil and criminal law in 
terms of health and safety whilst also addressing the needs of grave owners 
dealing with their bereavement and visitors enjoying the facilities. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 There is no statutory duty on a local authority to provide burial facilities but where 

they do then the management is governed by the Local Authority Cemeteries 
Order (LACO) 1977.  Burial authorities are given the power to provide cemeteries 
by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

2.2 LACO 1977 gives burial authorities wide ran
[...]
3 Iwade Cemetery – War Memorial Shoe Installation Details   20 
 A.4 Iwade Cemetery – Memorial Planter      21 
 
Appendix B 
 
Iwade Cemetery – specific notes for use of the site      22 

Page 24



 

 3 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1. These regulations have been produced to ensure the effective management of 
Swale Borough Council’s Cemeteries. They are intended to ensure that the 
cemeteries are maintained to a safe and high standard for the benefit of those 
who visit and work within them. They ensure a balance between the highest 
possible standards, whilst avoiding unnecessary restrictions on individual 
choices. 

 
1.2. The Council reserves the right to alter or add to these regulations which shall 

come into force on the 1st of March 2021. 
 
1.3. To assist with Swale Borough Council’s ongoing commitment to bereaved people, 

visitors and workforce, we respectfully request that all visitors to Swale Borough 
Council’s cemeteries comply with these regulations. 

 

1.4. These regulations update the approved regulations of 1st October 1995 and will 
replace all former versions of the regulations prior to the commencement of this 
date. 

 

1.5. These regulations apply to all cemeteries and burial grounds owned, provided or 
maintained by Swale Borough Council. 

 

1.6. These sites include: 
 

• Bell Road Cemetery, Bell Road, Sittingbourne ME10 4EP 

• Capel Road Cemetery, Capel Road, Sittingbourne ME10 4HB 

• Murston Cemetery, Side of Murston Church, Church Road, Sittingbourne 

ME10 3RU 

• Halfway Cemetery, Western Avenue, Halfway, Isle of Sheppey ME12 3BS 

• Love Lane Cemetery, Love Lane, Faversham ME13 8BJ 

• Iwade Cemetery, All Saints Close, Iwade ME9 8SH 

1.7. All funeral bookings, general enquiries and comments regarding the cemeteries 
should be directed to: 
 
Cemeteries Administration 
Swale Borough Council  
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne  
Kent 
ME10 3HT 
 
Telephone: 01795 417312 
Email:  cemeteriesadmin@swale.gov.uk  
Web:  swale.gov.uk  

Page 25

mailto:cemeteriesadmin@swale.gov.uk
mailto:cemeteries@swale.gov.uk


 

 4 

1.8. Burial registers for the following cemeteries are held at the following location 
 

• Bell Road Cemetery – Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 

• Capel Road Cemetery - Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 

• Murston Cemetery – Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 

• Halfway Cemetery – Sheppey Gateway, High Street, Sheerness ME12 1NL 

• Love Lane Cemetery – The Alexander Centre, Preston Street, Faversham 

ME13 8NZ 

• Iwade Cemetery – Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 

These are public records and are available to view by appointment only.  Please 
telephone our Customer Service Centre on 01795 417850 to make arrangements. 

 

2. Definitions 
 

2.1. In these regulations, the following definitions apply: 
 
The Council – Swale Borough Council and any successor 
 
LACO – The Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977 
 
Exclusive Right of Burial – The rights granted by the Council to the purchaser/s 
for a defined period of time not exceeding 100 years, which when exercised 
enable the grave owner/s to determine who is buried within a grave space or 
allow a memorial to be placed thereon. This does not constitute purchase of the 
land itself, rather the rights associated with the purchased grave. 
 
Purchased Grave – A grave in which an Exclusive Right of Burial has been 
granted.  
 
Grave Owner – The person/s to whom the Exclusive Right of Burial has been 
granted. 
 
Interment – The burial of human remains including both a full body burial and 
cremated remains. 
 
Authorised Officer – The Officer appointed by the Council for the management 
and undertakings within all cemetery sites. 
 
Resident – Any person who lived in the Borough at their time of death, or for at 
least 15 consecutive years during their lifetime. 
 
Non-Resident – Any person who was not living in the Borough at the time of 
their death, or 
[...]
s for this style of memorial.   

It is not permitted to install any surround or structure at this site and there should be no 

planting.  Section 14.4 of the regulations apply for all cemeteries but in addition there 

should be no personal artifacts so these are left at the owners risk and any unauthorised 

items will be removed.  

7. Facilities 

There is a litter bin for visitors to use. 

There is a standpipe available for access to water for fresh flowers. 

There is a plan of the site available for viewing on the noticeboard. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Play Areas
	8 Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018 - 2022 Update
	9 Swale Cemetery Regulations 2021
	Cemetery Appendix I - Swale Regs Final Version Oct 2021




Minutes of the meeting


- 307 – 
  
  

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 20 October 2021 from 7.00 pm - 8.42 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), 
Steve Davey, Alastair Gould, Ann Hampshire, Nicholas Hampshire, Carole Jackson 
(Vice-Chairman), Peter Marchington, Pete Neal, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles (Chairman) 
and Sarah Stephen. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Christopher Blandford (remotely), Martyn Cassell, Janet 
Dart, Kerrie Houghting (remotely), Joanne Johnson (remotely), Kellie MacKenzie 
(remotely), Lyn Newton (remotely), Larissa Reed and Graeme Tuff (remotely). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart (remotely), Angela Harrison 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing), Julian Saunders (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), David Simmons (remotely), Roger Truelove (remotely), Tim 
Valentine (Cabinet Member for Climate and Ecological Emergency) and Ghlin 
Whelan (remotely). 
 
Casie Young, Seashells Early Childhood Development Coordinator. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors James Hall, Elliott Jayes and Corrie Woodford. 
 

385 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

386 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

Councillor Ken Rowles was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Carole Jackson 
was confirmed as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

387 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 160 – 165) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

388 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

389 VERBAL UPDATE FROM CABINET MEMBER  
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing updated the Committee on the 
following: 
 



Environment, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee 20 October 2021  

 

- 308 – 

• An NHS Briefing for Members would take place on Tuesday 9 November 2021 
virtually. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment updated the Committee on the following 
matters: 
 

• Waste collection – a challenging period due to the national HGV driver shortage 
but Swale had experienced limited disruption to services.  It was likely to remain 
a challenging period into and after Christmas; 

• preparation was underway for retendering the Waste services contract; 

• mobilisation was underway for the new Grounds Maintenance contract; 

• there had been challenges in the Projects Team but they had managed to 
complete a number of projects;   

• there had been a successful bid for national funding for tree planting; 

• Oare Gunpowder Works received a Green Flag Award; 

• there had been good results in the regional Royal Horticultural Society In Bloom 
competition; and 

• there had been a rise in the garden waste bin subscriptions.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate & Ecological Emergency updated the Committee 
on the following matters: 
 

• Swale Borough Council (SBC) had been invited to join UK100 which was a 
network of local government leaders who sought to devise plans for the 
transition to clean energy; 

• SBC had been invited to join the Wilder Carbon Project which spans Essex, 
East Sussex and Kent looking at nature based solutions for offsetting carbon 
emissions; 

• SBC were developing plans for a car club in Faversham with the aim to extend 
to other areas; 

• a business event was taking place on 3 November 2021 launching green 
business grants as part of the pandemic recovery; 

• the Cabinet Member would be attending COP26 the UN International Climate 
Negotiations Conference in Glasgow and would be representing SBC at a 
UK100 event; 

• wardens had been trained on the anti-idling legislation and signs were put up 
where there was an idling problem, publicity to take place on this; 

• work was continuing on low emissions zones, engagement to take place with 
Kent County Council (KCC) to find out what was possible; and 

• the Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Strategy would be coming forward by the 
beginning of next year. 

 
390 PLAY AREAS  

 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and stated that 
she had inherited the programme from the previous administration.  In years three 
and four of the programme, the bulk of proposals relied on achievement of match 
funding.  Some of the play areas would be refurbished once Section 106 money 
became available.  The programme was behind due to officer vacancy and the 



Environment, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee 20 October 2021  

 

- 309 – 

Covid-19 Pandemic.  The Cabinet Member asked the Committee to let her know if 
there were any play areas in their Wards that were continually vandalised. 
 
Members raised comments which are summarised below: 
 

• A Member asked about Ward councillors attending quarterly inspections and it 
was confirmed that whilst this would be administratively difficult to organise in 
the schedule of work, officers were always willing to meet Members on-site to 
inspect if requested; 

• it was confirmed that all inspections were up-to-date; 

• a Member asked about ensuring developers maintain play areas, it was 
confirmed that they should be undertaking repairs and officers could write to 
them if this was not happening; 

• a Member asked about play areas owned by Parish/Town Councils or 
community interest groups and if a secure draw-down scheme could be used to 
encourage improvements.  The Head of Environment and Leisure  stated that 
officers worked closely with parishes already and diverted Section 106 money to 
the parishes if relevant. He would discuss the draw-down scheme with the 
Member outside the meeting; 

• a Member asked about play areas being built in new developments, it was 
confirmed that the Greenspaces Manager was involved in planning applications 
to ensure that there was sufficient play area coverage;  

• Members suggested no further changes to the playground development 
programme; and 

• at the request of a Member, officers would look into the issues raised 
concerning Whiting Crescent, Faversham. 

 
391 CYCLING AND WALKING GUIDANCE STATEMENT 2018 - 2022 UPDATE  

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate & Ecological Emergency introduced the report 
which gave an update on the Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 
2018-2022.  The Cabinet Member noted there were a number of initiatives listed in 
the report and questions posed at the end for Committee Members to consider. 
 
The Economic Development Support Officer added that SBC’s role was to influence 
and lobby KCC as the responsible authority for cycling and walking and to support 
the Town and Parish Councils. 
 
Members raised comments which are summarised below: 
 

• A Member noted the link with Planning where builders blocked rights of way and 
there was a need for dialogue between KCC and SBC to deal with this; 

• a Member suggested implementing a bike rental scheme; 

• a Member raised an issue where rubbish and overgrown vegetation was 
blocking a public right of way and KCC had been advised. For proposed railway 
crossings on new developments, pressure needed to be put on Network Rail 
and KCC. It was suggested that Planning could be asked to follow-up on this;  

• the Cabinet Member for Environment commented that the Guidance Statement 
was outdated and needed reviewing with a view to updating it; and 



Environment, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee 20 October 2021  

 

- 310 – 

• a Member suggested the Strategy should include pump priming initiatives in 
preparation for tranches of funding coming-up. 

 
392 SWALE CEMETERY REGULATIONS 2021  

 

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report on the Swale Cemetery 
Regulations 2021 and commented that the SBC regulations had not been updated 
for 25 years.  The Cabinet Member said officers had been working with the national 
body that looked after standards in cemetery management to update SBC’s 
regulations.  He went on to say it was important to get feedback from this 
Committee on the proposed regulations and pointed out that the cemetery at Iwade 
had specific provisions. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure added that the regulations aimed to control 
how people used cemeteries, providing a balance between freedom of access and 
addressing anti-social behaviour and maintenance issues.  The report would go 
onto Cabinet and the Committee’s comments would be welcomed. 
 
Following questions by Members, the Head of Environment and Leisure confirmed 
that the Iwade cemetery provision was anticipated to have a 10-year life cycle.   
Lack of availability of land reduced the potential for local authority woodland/natural 
burial grounds. 
 

393 EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT PILOT  
 

The Chief Executive said that SBC had been working with the Seashells Children & 
Families Centre, Sheerness on an Early Childhood Development pilot programme 
and introduced Casie Young. 
 
Casie Young, The Seashells Early Childhood Development Coordinator, went 
through a presentation setting out the background of the pilot project and progress 
of the initiatives taken on. 
 
Members raised comments which are summarised below: 
 

• The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing commented that she could not 
speak highly enough of Children and Families, they saw a need and acted on it; 

• in response to a question, the Committee was advised that engagement was 
made through networking, health visitors and midwives passing on Seashell’s 
details; 

• most people could be seen via walk-in requests and in-house referrals could be 
made where people could be seen by a support worker within a couple of days; 

• the Head of Environment and Leisure offered to provide links to leisure centres.  
A focus group could be set-up to establish playground needs; and 

• the pilot project was funded for one year. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 



Environment, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Committee 20 October 2021  

 

- 311 – 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


